

No. 09-1498

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

JASON LOUIS TINKLENBERG,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Jeffrey L. Fisher
Pamela S. Karlan
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

Steve S. Nolder
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
SOUTHERN DISTRICT
OF OHIO
Kevin M. Schad
Assistant Federal Public
Defender
Counsel of Record
250 East Fifth Street
Suite 350
Cincinnati, OH 45202
(513) 929-4834
kevin_schad@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. The Speedy Trial Act Does Not Exclude The Time During Which The Government’s Two Unopposed, Administrative Pretrial Motions Were Pending.....	13
A. The Text and Structure of Subsection 3161(h)(1)(D) Demonstrate That It Does Not Exclude Periods During the Pendency of Unopposed, Administrative Pretrial Motions	14
1. Text.....	14
2. Structure	20
B. There Is No Reason to Depart From the Plain Meaning of Subsection (D) in Light Of This Court’s Precedent, The Act’s Legislative History, Or Alleged Administra- bility Concerns.....	23
1. Precedent.....	23
2. Legislative History.....	25
3. Administrability.....	27
II. The Act Does Not Exclude Time Beyond Ten Calendar Days During Which Respondent Was Transported For His Competency Examin- ations	36

A. The Text And Structure Of Subsection 3161(h)(1)(F) And Federal Rule Of Criminal Procedure 45(a) Dictate That Subsection (F) Counts Calendar Days, Not Merely Business Days	39
B. Other Sources Of Statutory Insight Reinforce That Subsection (F) Counts Calendar Days	43
1. Legislative History	44
2. Purpose	45
3. The Rules Enabling Act	46
III. The Act Does Not Exclude The Time Beyond Thirty Days That It Took To Conduct Respondent's Competency Examinations	47
CONCLUSION	50
APPENDICES	
Appendix A, Insanity Defense Reform Act, 18 U.S.C. § 4247(b)	1a
Appendix B, Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 45(a) (Current & Prior Version)	2a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	42
<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	10, 11
<i>Berman v. United States</i> , 378 U.S. 530 (1964)	46
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> (No. 08-728)	25
<i>Bloate v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1345 (2010)	passim
<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)	23
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73(2002)	42
<i>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	23
<i>Erlenbaugh v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 239 (1972)	48
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Servs.</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2343 (2009)	16
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010)	16
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 476 U.S. 321 (1986)	passim
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 130 S. Ct. 827 (2010)	43
<i>Leatherman v. Tarrant Cnty. Narcotics Intelligence & Coordination Unit</i> , 507 U.S. 163 (1993)	42
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2191 (2010)	28
<i>Monroe Cattle Co. v. Becker</i> , 147 U.S. 47 (1893)	39
<i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982)	43

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	43
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	46
<i>Smith v. Hooey</i> , 393 U.S. 374 (1969).....	10
<i>United States v. Bond</i> , 956 F.2d 628 (6th Cir. 1992)	38, 47
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 285 F.3d 959 (11th Cir. 2002).....	36
<i>United States v. Cano-Silva</i> , 402 F.3d 1031 (10th Cir. 2005)	31, 32
<i>United States v. Castle</i> , 906 F.2d 134 (5th Cir. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Clymer</i> , 25 F.3d 824 (9th Cir. 1994)	33, 34
<i>United States v. Collins</i> , 90 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1996)	38
<i>United States v. Dehart</i> , No. 3:10-250, 2010 WL 4363012 (M.D. Tenn. Oct. 27, 2010).....	30
<i>United States v. Ewell</i> , 383 U.S. 116 (1966)	10
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 44 U.S. (3 How.) 556 (1845)	48
<i>United States v. Gambino</i> , 59 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 1995).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. Garrett</i> , 45 F.3d 1135 (7th Cir. 1995)	38
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 28 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 1994) (en banc)	13
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	13
<i>United States v. Gump</i> , No. 3:10-CR-94, 2010 WL 3655981 (E.D. Tenn. Sept. 14, 2010).....	29

<i>United States v. Hood</i> , 469 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2006) ...	36
<i>United States v. Jerdine</i> , No. 1:08-CR-481, 2009 WL 4906564 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 18, 2009)	29
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 09-20264, 2010 WL 779284 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 8, 2010)	30
<i>United States v. Mayes</i> , No. 3:09-CR-129, 2009 WL 4784000 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 8, 2009)	29
<i>United States v. McGhee</i> , 532 F.3d 733 (8th Cir. 2008)	38
<i>United States v. Moss</i> , 217 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2000)	32
<i>United States v. Noone</i> , 913 F.2d 20 (1st Cir. 1990)	38
<i>United States v. Rojas-Contreras</i> , 474 U.S. 231 (1985)	25, 37, 40
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , No. 3:09-CR-139, 2009 WL 5196592 (E.D. Tenn. Dec. 22, 2009) ...	29
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	25
<i>United States v. Vickerage</i> , 921 F.2d 143 (8th Cir. 1990)	39
<i>United States v. Williamson</i> , 409 F. Supp. 2d 1105 (N.D. Iowa 2006)	38, 42
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	11, 12, 32, 40
Constitutional Provision:	
U.S. Const., amend. VI	10
Statutes and Rules:	
3 U.S.C. § 425(c)(3)(A)	41

5 U.S.C. § 552a(d)(2)(A)	41
5 U.S.C. § 1221(c)(2)	41
8 U.S.C. § 1231(c)(3)(A)(i)(III).....	41
8 U.S.C. § 1324b(b)(1)	41
15 U.S.C. § 78o-5(b)(2)(C)(iii)(II)	20
15 U.S.C. § 2217(4).....	19
18 U.S.C. § 2518(9).....	41
18 U.S.C. § 3142(d)(2)	40
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1).....	11, 37
18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(2).....	37
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h).....	14, 18
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)	passim
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(D)	14, 22
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(F).....	36
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(1)	31
18 U.S.C. § 3162(b)(2)	35
18 U.S.C. § 4114(a).....	41
18 U.S.C. § 4244(a).....	41
18 U.S.C. § 4247(b).....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 2072	46
33 U.S.C. § 1513(b)(4)	19
42 U.S.C. § 9122(b)(1)(B)	19
49 U.S.C. § 1114(b)(1)(D)	19
49 U.S.C. § 21102(a)(4)	20
Time-Periods Technical Amendments Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-16.....	45
Fed. R. App. P 26(a)	43

Fed. R. Bank. P 9006(a)	43
Fed. R. Civ. P 6(a)	43
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(a).....	passim

Other Authorities:

74 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Time</i> § 22 (2001).....	37
American Heritage Dictionary (4th ed. 2000)	15
Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	15
Judicial Business of the United States Courts, Report of the Director, Administrative Offices of the United States, Table 10 (1992-93) and Table S-13 (1994-98)	31
Memorandum from Time Computation Subcom- mittee to Committee on Rules of Practice and Procedure (June 29, 2007).....	44
Random House Dictionary of the English Language (2d ed. 1987).....	15-16
S. Rep. No. 1021, 93d Cong., 2d Sess. (1974)	21
S. Rep. No. 212, 96th Cong., 1st Sess. (1979).....	27
Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (6th ed. 2007)	15
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary of the English Language (1971)	15
